

No. 09-571

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as
District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official
capacity as Assistant District Attorney;
JAMES WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as
Assistant District Attorney; LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.,
in his official capacity as District Attorney;
ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

R. TED CRUZ
ALLYSON N. HO
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
713.890.5000

MICHAEL L. BANKS
J. GORDON COONEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103
215.963.5000
jgcooney@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Statement	1
Summary Of Argument	21
Argument	26
I. Connick Was Deliberately Indifferent	26
A. A Pattern Of Violations Is Not Always Required To Prove Deliberate Indif- ference.....	27
B. This Case Presents Precisely The Cir- cumstances Envisioned By This Court Where Failure-To-Train Liability Is Appropriate.....	37
1. Connick Actually Knew Training Was Required.....	39
2. Despite His Actual Knowledge, Connick Provided No Training Or Correct Guidance.....	40
3. Even If The Jury Credited Peti- tioners' Accounts Of Supposed <i>Brady</i> Guidance, That Testimony Actually Supports An Independent Basis For Liability.....	41
4. Thompson Established Connick's Actual Indifference To The Under- lying Constitutional Obligation It- self.....	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Connick’s Request For A Blanket Exemption Is Dangerous And Contrary To Precedent	45
1. Connick Should Not Be Relieved Of Responsibility To Train His Employees Merely Because They Are Lawyers	47
2. Holding Connick Accountable For Failing To Train His Prosecutors Is Consistent With Prosecutorial Immunity.....	50
D. This Court’s Exacting Standard For Proving Failure-To-Train Claims Allows Municipal Liability Only In Rare Cases	53
II. Connick’s Deliberate Indifference Caused Prosecutors To Violate Thompson’s Constitutional Rights	56
III. Reversal Under The Disturbing Facts Of This Case Would Undermine The Integrity Of The Justice System And Public Confidence In The Rule Of Law	63
Conclusion.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Berg v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buffington v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 913 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003)	34, 46
<i>Daskalea v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963)	41, 56
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	8, 42
<i>Hudson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 174 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1999)	64
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	9, 23, 44, 62
<i>Larkin v. St. Louis Hous. Auth. Dev. Corp.</i> , 355 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	50, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	66
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	45, 50, 51, 52
<i>Plinton v. Cnty. of Summit</i> , 540 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 825 So. 2d 552 (2002)	62
<i>Tanner v. Heise</i> , 879 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	42
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	47
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992).....	34, 61
<i>Woodward v. Corr. Med. Servs. of Ill., Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004)	33, 34
<i>Young v. City of Augusta, Ga.</i> , 59 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Young v. City of Providence</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 719A (1977)	63
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 42:1441.2 (1995)	64
